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“Enhancing Public Trust in Government”

TIME & ATTENDANCE AND OVERTIME FRAUD
FORMER JEA CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR CHARGED WITH GRAND THEFT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On March 14, 2017, JEA Audit Services notified the Office of Inspector General (OIG) about a
complaint (JEA-17-03-0002) regarding JEA employee Hugh “Jim” Poppell, Construction
Inspector II (civil service position), Construction Inspection, Project Engineering and
Construction. JEA Audit Services received information on March 8, 2017, asserting Poppell
may have falsified his overtime compensation submissions to JEA.
JEA Audit Services reviewed Poppell’s time and attendance records, for both straight time and
overtime; JEA vehicle usage; JEA badging records; and JEA emails for the period of November
1, 2016, to January 31, 2017. The JEA Audit Services review found from November 1, 2016, to
January 31, 2017, Poppell received compensation from JEA in the amount of $4,361.36 for
109.25 hours reported falsely. The $4,361 in compensation consisted of $1,581.75 for 50.31
straight time hours and $2,779.61 for 58.94 prescheduled overtime hours, all of which were
submitted and approved in the JEA electronic time and attendance system (Oracle).
The JEA Audit Services review found numerous days where Poppell’s timesheet and overtime
submissions differed from his vehicle Global Positioning System (GPS) data, JEA badging (in
and out) records, and his JEA email records.
On April 11, 2017, JEA Audit Services referred this matter directly to the JEA Interagency
Detective, JSO, to investigate criminal allegations relating to Florida Statute §812.014, Theft.
The OIG was notified of this action after the information was given to the JEA Interagency
Detective.
On April 24, 2017, the JEA Interagency Detective interviewed Poppell. During this interview, it
was determined that between November 1, 2016, and January 31, 2017, Poppell did not regularly
work a complete eight-hour workday despite receiving compensation from JEA for a full eighthour workday. Some of Poppell’s vehicle stops during his work day were for non-JEA business
and included vehicle stops at the residences of family members and stops to shop for personal
reasons.
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Based upon the records reviewed by JEA Audit Services and comments made by Poppell during
his interview with the JEA Interagency Detective, Poppell was arrested and charged with
violation of Florida Statute(s) §812.014, Theft, and §838.022(1) (a), Official Misconduct.
Based upon a review of various records and the JEA Interagency Detective’s criminal
investigation, the allegation was substantiated.
On May 30, 2017, Poppell signed a Settlement and General Release Agreement with JEA. In
this agreement, JEA agreed to allow Poppell to retire from JEA effective June 1, 2017; repay
JEA in the amount of $4,361.36 from his accrued leave balance; and forfeit unused personal
leave he earned during the current contract year (i.e. fiscal year 10/01/16 to 09/30/17) in the
amount of 183.09 hours, which equaled $5,756.35.
Poppell resigned from JEA on June 1, 2017, and was not interviewed in conjunction with the
OIG investigation.
On June, 1, 2017, Poppell signed a Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida Felony Pretrial Intervention
Program Deferred Prosecution Agreement. The agreement provided a deferred prosecution for a
period of twelve (12) months, pending compliance with the agreement. Additionally, the
agreement required Poppell to pay various monetary fines and administrative fees; perform 50
hours of community service; provide proof of his resignation from JEA; and provide proof that
he had satisfied the repayment of $4,361.36. On August 29, 2017, the OIG confirmed with the
State Attorney’s Office the community service requirement was removed from the agreement.
JEA payroll records reflected $4,361.36 was deducted from Poppell’s accrued leave balance and
he forfeited 183.09 hours of unused personal leave earned during the current contract year.
Poppell compensated and forfeited to JEA a total of $10,117.71.
During the investigation, the OIG identified a lack of internal controls related to the ability of
JEA management to verify the accuracy of time-keeping related matters (straight and overtime)
of employees within Project Engineering and Construction.
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ALLEGATION
Hugh “Jim” Poppell (Poppell), Construction Inspector II (civil service position),
Construction Inspection, Project Engineering and Construction, JEA, allegedly (1) falsified
his time and attendance records to receive payments for straight time not worked and (2)
falsified his time and attendance records to receive payments for overtime not worked.
GOVERNING DIRECTIVES
•
•
•

Florida Statute §812.014(2)(c)(1), Theft;
Florida Statute §838.022(1)(a), Official Misconduct;
CS Rules, Section 9.05, Reduction in Compensation, Demotions, Suspensions without
Pay and Dismissals for cause including willful violation of the provisions of law or
department rules; conduct unbecoming a public employee and misconduct.

CONCLUSION
During the OIG Investigation, the OIG reviewed various JEA records to include JEA Audit
Services spreadsheet (reflecting Poppell’s GPS data, time and attendance data, and badging
data); Poppell’s time and attendance records for the period of November 1, 2016, to January 31,
2017; several personal receipts (discovered on April 24, 2017, during a search of Poppell’s JEA
vehicle) which reflected dates and times when Poppell stopped at several locations for personal
(non-JEA business) reasons while he was working and receiving compensation from JEA.
Based upon the JEA records reviewed (Poppell’s GPS data, time and attendance data, and
badging data) and the JEA Interagency Detective’s criminal investigation, the OIG investigation
verified from November 1, 2016, to January 31, 2017, Poppell received compensation from JEA
in the amount of $4,361.36 for 109.25 hours that were falsely reported. The $4,361.36 in
compensation consisted of $1,581.75 for 50.31 straight time hours and $2,779.61 for 58.94
prescheduled overtime hours.
Based upon records reviewed and the criminal investigation, the allegation was substantiated.
Poppell resigned on June 1, 2017. Due to his resignation, he was not interviewed in conjunction
with the OIG investigation.
During the investigation, the OIG identified a lack of internal controls related to the ability of
JEA management to verify the accuracy of time-keeping related matters (straight and overtime)
of employees within Project Engineering and Construction.
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INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS
Background
On March 14, 2017, JEA Audit Services notified the OIG concerning an allegation Poppell may
have falsified his overtime compensation submissions to JEA. JEA Audit Services received the
information on March 8, 2017.
Records Review
OIG reviewed the applicable Florida Statutes and Civil Service Rules and found the following:
Florida Statute §812.014(2)(c)(1), Theft
The above Florida Statute states in part:
(1) A person commits theft if he or she knowingly obtains or uses, or
endeavors to obtain or to use, the property of another with intent to, either
temporarily or permanently:
(a) Deprive the other person of a right to the property or a benefit from the
property.
(b) Appropriate the property to his or her own use or to the use of any
person not entitled to the use of the property.
It is grand theft of the third degree and a felony of the third degree,
punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 775.083, or s. 775.084, if the
property stolen is: 1.Valued at $300 or more, but less than $5,000.
Florida Statute §838.022(1) (a), Official Misconduct
The above Florida Statute states in part:
It is unlawful for a public servant or public contractor, to knowingly and
intentionally obtain a benefit for any person or to cause unlawful harm to
another, by: (a) Falsifying, or causing another person to falsify, any
official record or official document.
COJ Civil Service Rules (effective September 2016), Section 9.05, Reduction in Compensation,
Demotions, Suspensions without Pay and Dismissals
The above Civil Service Rules states in part:
Except for voluntary demotions or demotions resulting from reduction in
force or reduction in compensation, for other than disciplinary reasons,
employees with permanent status in the Civil Service may only have their
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compensation reduced, be demoted, suspended without pay or dismissed for
cause.
(1) Cause shall include, but is not limited to;… willful violation of the
provisions of law or department rules; conduct unbecoming a public
employee which would affect the employee's ability to perform the duties
and responsibilities of the employee's job; willful falsification of records
(false statements, misrepresentation or fraud of official documents, such as
application, attendance and leave records or work and production records);
misconduct…
JEA Audit Services Review
JEA Audit Services reviewed Poppell’s time and attendance records, for both straight time and
overtime; JEA vehicle usage; JEA badging records and JEA emails for the period of November
1, 2016, to January 31, 2017.
The JEA Audit Services review found from November 1, 2016, to January 31, 2017, Poppell
received compensation from JEA in the amount of $4,361.36 for 109.25 hours that were falsely
reported. The $4,361.36 in compensation consisted of $1,581.75 for 50.31 straight time hours
and $2,779.61 for 58.94 prescheduled overtime hours, all of which were submitted and approved
in the JEA electronic Time and Attendance System (Oracle).
The JEA Audit Services review found numerous days when Poppell’s timesheet and overtime
submissions differed from his vehicle Global Positioning System (GPS) data, JEA badging (in
and out) records and his JEA email records.
On April 11, 2017, JEA Audit Services referred this matter to the JEA Interagency Detective,
JSO to investigate criminal allegations relating to Florida Statute §812.014 Theft.
JEA Interagency Detective’s Criminal Investigation Results
On April 24, 2017, the JEA Interagency Detective discovered several cash register receipts and
medical receipts during a search of Poppell’s JEA vehicle which reflected dates and times when
Poppell stopped at several locations for personal (non-JEA business) reasons while he was
working and receiving compensation from JEA.
On April 24, 2017, the JEA Interagency Detective interviewed Poppell and determined some of
Poppell’s vehicle stops during his work day during the review period (November 1, 2016,
through January 31, 2017) were at the residences of family members and vehicle stops to shop
for personal items.
An example of a personal stop by Poppell was a visit to the residence of a family member on
November 11, 2016, while Poppell was being paid time and a half overtime for holiday pay.
Based upon GPS data, Poppell visited his family member for one hour and thirty-two minutes.
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On November 11, 2016, Poppell made a stop at a commercial electric supply company to pick up
some parts for personal use. Between November 1, 2016, and January 31, 2017, Poppell made
several stops at a nursing home. During his interview with the JEA Interagency Detective,
Poppell stated he had permission from his supervisor David Ashley, Manager Construction
Inspection, Project Engineering and Construction, to make visits to a nursing home in order to
visit a sick family member. The JEA Interagency Detective attempted to interview Ashley
during the criminal investigation. However, Ashley had recently retired from JEA and was
uncooperative.
During his interview with the JEA Interagency Detective, Poppell could not explain why he did
not complete (work) eight hours during his work day on a regular basis. Poppell also had no
explanation for regularly submitting overtime when his vehicle GPS data did not support the
overtime activity.
During his interview with the JEA Interagency Detective, Poppell verbally stated he could “write
a check” and pay back JEA if this could all go away. Poppell also asked if he could “retire right
now.”
The JEA Interagency Detective’s criminal investigation ultimately concluded that between
November 1, 2016, and January 31, 2017, Poppell regularly did not work a complete eight hour
work day despite receiving compensation from JEA for a full work day. Additionally, the
investigation concluded Poppell made several personal trips and stops during his work hours.
JEA Time and Attendance Records
JEA Oracle records for the period of November 1, 2016, to January 31, 2017, were reviewed and
reflected Poppell’s time and attendance was approved by Ashley.
Poppell received $4,361.36 in compensation from JEA for 109.25 hours he falsely reported as
having worked. The $4,361.36 in compensation consisted of $1,581.75 for 50.31 straight time
hours and $2,779.61 for 58.94 prescheduled overtime hours, all of which were submitted and
approved in the JEA electronic time and attendance system.
Settlement and General Release Agreement
On May 30, 2017, Poppell signed a Settlement and General Release Agreement with JEA. In
this agreement, JEA agreed to allow Poppell to be paid for administrative leave for the period of
April 24, 2017, through May 12, 2017, and allowed him to use personal leave for the period
between May 15, 2017, and May 31, 2017.
Additionally, Poppell agreed to retire effective June 1, 2017; repay JEA in the amount of
$4,361.36 from his accrued leave balance; and forfeit unused personal leave he earned during the
current contract year (i.e. fiscal year 10/01/16 to 09/30/17) in the amount of 183.09 hours, which
equals $5,756.35.
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OIG verified through JEA payroll records that Poppell compensated and forfeited to JEA a total
of $10,117.71, as per the agreement.
Felony Pretrial Intervention Program Agreement
On June, 1, 2017, Poppell signed a Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida Felony Pretrial Intervention
Program Deferred Prosecution Agreement. The agreement provided a deferred prosecution for a
period of twelve (12) months, pending compliance with the agreement.
Additionally, the agreement required Poppell to pay various monetary fines and administrative
fees; perform 50 hours of community service; provide proof of his resignation from JEA; and
provide proof he had satisfied the repayment of $4,361.36. On August 29, 2017, the OIG
confirmed with the State Attorney’s Office the community service requirement was removed
from the agreement
RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

During the course of this investigation OIG identified a lack of internal controls relating to
various JEA policies. The OIG recommends the following corrective actions:
1. Establish written policies and procedures to ensure JEA management consistently verifies the
accuracy of time keeping related matters (straight time and overtime) of employees within
Project Engineering and Construction.
2. Establish written policies and procedures to document overtime events in order to ensure JEA
management has the ability to verify overtime submissions.
In addition, OIG requests that JEA advise the OIG if any subsequent personnel action(s)
(including all outcomes) are taken as a result of this investigation.
IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS

Identified Costs/Recoverable Funds: $10,117.71
POPPELL’S RESPONSE

On August 8, 2017, the OIG mailed a copy of the draft Report of Investigation to Poppell’s
residence address on file with JEA. Poppell was provided the opportunity to submit a written
explanation or rebuttal to the findings in the draft Report of Investigation within ten (10)
calendar days, due on or before August 18, 2017. On August 18, 2017, Poppell submitted a
written response through his attorney. Poppell’s response is attached to this report. In his
response, Poppell requested the OIG interview his supervisor and asserted he had permission
from his JEA managers and directors, “to go where I went each and every time I did so.” He
also stated he worked at all hours of the night and day and also never took breaks or lunch.
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Poppell advised he “only signed the PTI agreement because it was the quickest and least costly
way of getting all these charges dropped.” He also noted the community service requirement had
been waived.
OIG rebuttal to the response:
Following the criminal investigation conducted by the JEA Interagency Detective, the OIG’s
investigation focused solely on the lack of internal controls related to the ability of JEA
management to verify the accuracy of time-keeping related matters (straight and overtime) of
employees within Project Engineering and Construction. As the JEA Interagency Detective
conducted witness interviews as a part of the criminal investigation of Poppell’s employee
misconduct, the OIG did not conduct any interviews as part of its investigation. The OIG
reviewed the criminal investigation and JEA policies and procedures as part of its investigation.
The criminal investigation resulted in Poppell being arrested and charged with violation of
Florida Statute(s) §812.014, Theft, and §838.022(1) (a), Official Misconduct.
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

On August 8, 2017, the Chief Executive Officer, JEA, was provided the opportunity to submit a
written explanation or rebuttal to the findings in the draft Report of Investigation within twentyone (21) calendar days, due on or before August 29, 2017. On August 29, 2017, a written
response was received from the Chief Compliance Officer. The response is attached in its
entirety to this report.
JEA implemented various corrective actions per their attached response. On April 27, 2017, JEA
updated their Time and Attendance Reporting policy. Field employees are now required to
obtain advance approval for overtime (excluding emergencies and on-call overtime).
Additionally, managers/directors are required to conduct a bi-weekly reconciliation of overtime.
Finally, JEA instituted a new procedure requiring appointed managers to monitor JEA vehicles
operated by their direct reports.

Attachments:
Poppell’s Response, dated August 16, 2017 (without attachments)
Management’s Response, dated August 29, 2017 (with attachments)
cc:

IG Distribution B

This investigation has been conducted in accordance with the ASSOCIATION OF
INSPECTORS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for Investigations.
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